

# 05-2951-cv

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**IN RE: CARDIAC DEVICES QUI TAM LITIGATION**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

---

Brief for Amici Curiae, Association of American Medical Colleges &  
American Hospital Association in Support of Appellants/Reversal

---

**Mark H. Gallant  
COZEN O'CONNOR  
1900 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 665-2000  
Attorneys for Amici Curiae**

**Maureen D. Mudron  
Washington Counsel  
325 7<sup>th</sup> Street, NW  
American Hospital Association  
Washington, DC 20004**

**Ivy Baer  
Regulatory Counsel  
Association of American Medical  
Colleges  
2450 "N" Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
Of Counsel**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
RULE 29 STATEMENT .....	1
INTEREST OF THE AMICI .....	1
FACTUAL AND LEGAL BACKGROUND .....	2
A. Flip-Flopping Federal Reimbursement Policies .....	2
1. Policies Prior to 1986 .....	2
2. 1986 Manual Reversing the Prevailing Policy .....	2
3. 1995 Rule Overturning the 1986 Manual .....	4
B. Claims Brought Against the Hospitals .....	4
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT RECOGNIZE A FCA CLAIM BASED ON THE FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH A NON- BINDING AGENCY GUIDELINE .....	8
A. The Government Should Not Be Rewarded For Circumventing the Administrative Procedure Act By Being Permitted to Pursue Potent FCA Prosecutions .....	8
B. The Manual Dictated Standards of Medical Care and Thus Further Counsels Against Recognition of FCA Claims .....	12
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE GOVERNMENT’S FCA CLAIMS BECAUSE THE ALLEGED UNDERLYING VIOLATION OF THE MANUAL CAUSED NO FINANCIAL HARM TO THE GOVERNMENT .....	14
III. THERE WAS NO FALSE CERTIFICATION OR VALID BASIS TO “IMPLY” A FALSE CERTIFICATION CAPABLE OF SUSTAINING FCA CLAIMS .....	16
A. The Government Fails to Assert a Valid Express False Certification Claim .....	17
B. This Court Should Refuse To Recognize An “Implied False Certification” On These Facts .....	21

CONCLUSION .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 29(d) and 32(a) ....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Bedford County Gen. Hosp. v. Heckler,</u> 757 F.2d 87 (6th Cir. 1985).....	10
<u>Blusal Meats, Inc. v. United States,</u> 638 F. Supp. 824 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	14
<u>In re Cardiac Devices, Qui Tam Litig.,</u> 221 F.R.D. 318.....	Passim
<u>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr. v. Shalala,</u> 939 F. Supp. 1457 (C.D. Cal. 1996), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 125 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 1997).....	3, 10
<u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</u> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	9, 10, 11, 13, 23
<u>Christensen v. Harris County,</u> 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	10, 23
<u>Haig v. Agee,</u> 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	8
<u>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River,</u> 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999).....	14, 19
<u>Hartnett v. Cleland,</u> 434 F. Supp. 18 (D.S.C. 1977) .....	3
<u>Hitchins v. Wilentz, Goldman &amp; Spitzer,</u> 253 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	15
<u>In re Medicare Reimbursement Litig.,</u> 414 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2005), <i>reh'g. denied</i> (Sept. 28, 2005).....	22

<u>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,</u> 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	22
<u>Lewis-Mota v. Sec'y of Labor,</u> 469 F.2d 478 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	3
<u>Madison v. Res. For Human Dev., Inc.,</u> 233 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	10
<u>Mercy Catholic Med. Ctr. v. Thompson,</u> 380 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	13
<u>Mikes v. Straus,</u> 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	15, 23, 24
<u>Monmouth Med. Ctr. v. Thompson,</u> 257 F.3d 807 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	22
<u>Motor Veh. Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</u> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	11
<u>Mt. Diablo Hosp. v. Bowen,</u> 860 F.2d 951 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	11
<u>Nat'l Med. Enters. v. Shalala,</u> 826 F. Supp. 558 (D.D.C. 1993).....	10
<u>New York City Employees' Ret. Sys. v. SEC,</u> 45 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	9
<u>Ohio Hosp. Ass'n v. Shalala,</u> 201 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	25
<u>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena, L.P.;</u> 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	11
<u>Phoenix Baptist Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr. v. Heckler,</u> 767 F.2d 1304 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	9
<u>Shell Offshore v. Babbitt,</u>	

283 F.3d 662 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<u>Smiley v. Citibank,</u> 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	11
<u>St. Mary's Hosp. of Troy v. Blue Cross Blue Shield Ass'n,</u> 788 F.2d 288 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	9
<u>St. Mary's Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr. San Francisco, CA,</u> PRRB Dec. No. 90-D34 (Jan. 18, 1990), <i>reprinted in Medicare &amp; Medicaid Guide (CCH) ¶</i> 38,627 .....	9
<u>Sunbelt Health Care Ctrs. Group Appeal,</u> PRRB Dec. No. 97-D13 (Dec. 3, 1996), <i>reprinted in Medicare &amp; Medicaid Guide (CCH) ¶</i> 44,923,.....	9
<u>Sweet v. Sheahan,</u> 235 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	10
<u>Thomas Jefferson Univ. Hosp. v. Shalala,</u> 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	11
<u>United States ex rel. Berge v. Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala.,</u> 104 F.3d 1453 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 916 (1997) .....	18
<u>United States ex rel. Luckey v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.,</u> 183 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	24
<u>United States ex rel. Mikes v. Straus,</u> 84 F. Supp. 2d 427 (S.D.N.Y 1999) .....	14
<u>United States ex rel. Quinn v. Omnicare, Inc.,</u> 382 F.3d 432 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	19, 24
<u>United States ex rel. Schell v. Battle Creek Health Sys.,</u> 419 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	15
<u>United States ex rel. Siewick v. Jamieson Sci. &amp; Eng'g, Inc.,</u> 214 F.3d 1372 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	24

<u>United States ex rel. Thomas v. Columbia/HCA Healthcorp.</u> , 125 F.3d 899 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	24
<u>United States v. Hess</u> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943).....	15
<u>United States v. Krizek</u> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 1998).....	25
<u>United States v. Mead Corp.</u> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	10, 23
<u>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</u> 40 U.S. 36 (1950).....	22-23
<u>United States v. Weiss</u> , 914 F.2d 1514 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	20
<u>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</u> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	11
<u>Washington Hosp. Ctr. v. Bowen</u> , 795 F.2d 139 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	17
<u>Yale - New Haven Hosp., Inc. v. Shalala</u> , No: 3:99cv 2546 (PCD) .....	3, 10, 14
<u>Young-Monteway, Inc. v. United States</u> , 15 F.3d 1040 (Fed. Cir. 1994) .....	14

### **Statutes and Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(d) .....	27
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a) (7) (B) .....	27
Medicare Modernization Act of 2003 ("MMA"), Pub. L. No. 108-173.....	10, 13
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1).....	3, 8

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) .....	13
5 U.S.C. § 553(c) .....	13
5 U.S.C. § 553(e) .....	9
5 U.S.C. § 601 .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1320c-5 .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1320c-5(a) .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 1395 .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(b) .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(a)(1) .....	12, 21, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(a)(6)-(22) .....	12
42 U.S.C. §§ 1395ff .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1395hh .....	3, 8, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1395kk .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1395oo .....	9, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d) .....	17
42 C.F.R. § 405.1867 .....	9
42 C.F.R. §§ 405.201- 405.215 .....	4
<b>Federal Register</b>	
46 Fed. Reg. 13193 (June 13, 1982) .....	8-9
53 Fed. Reg. 21730 (June 9, 1988) .....	3

54 Fed. Reg. 34555 (Aug. 21, 1989) .....	10
60 Fed. Reg. 48417 (Sept. 15, 1995) .....	Passim

**Miscellaneous**

Exec. Order No. 12866, 3 C.F.R. § 638 (1994), <i>reprinted in</i> 5 U.S.C. § 601 (2000).....	9
Exec. Order No. 12291, 46 Fed. Reg. 13193 (June 13, 1986).....	8
Health Care Claims Guidance Act, S. No. 2007 & H.R. No. 3523, 105th Cong. (1998) .....	24, 25
S. Rep. No. 404, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (June 30, 1965) reprinted in U.S.C.C.A.N. 1943 .....	13
S. Nisam, <i>Annals of Noninvasive Electrocardiology</i> , Vol. 2 No. 1 (Jan. 1997) .....	14
J. Porterfield and L. Porterfield, <i>Primary Cardiology</i> , Vol. 21 No. 11 (Nov. 1995) .....	14
1986 Hospital Manual § 260.1 .....	Passim
